“Borrower”) entered into a CDBG - HOME Predevelopment Loan Agreement (the “Loan 
Agreement”), a Promissory Note (the “Note”) and a Regulatory Agreement and 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (the “Regulatory Agreement”), all dated September 
22, 2005, pursuant to which the City loaned the Borrower Eight Hundred Forty Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($849,000) in HOME Funds and CDBG Funds to finance certain 
predevelopment costs necessary to determine the feasibility of constructing up to ninety 
(90) units of affordable housing for rent to low and moderate income households (the 
“Development”) as described in the Loan Agreement;

[...]

the Agency for the purpose of negotiating and executing a Disposition and Development 
Agreement (“DDA”) that will set forth the terms of the disposition of that portion of the 
Property on which the Borrower will construct the Development; and

WHEREAS, the City authorized the Borrower to spend up to Eight Hundred Forty Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($849,000) to perform tests, examinations, surveys and other 
predevelopment activities necessary to determine the Property’s physical condition and 
the financial feasibility of the Development through Resolution 04-03 on January 22, 
2004; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has incurred additional expenses of Ninety One Thousand  
($91,000) attributable to legal and environmental documentation requirements; and 

WHEREAS, delays in the both the preparation of a California Environmental Quality 
Act Environmental Impact Report required for the Development and the execution of the 
DDA may prevent the Borrower from completing its determination of the physical and 
financial feasibility of the Development before the term of the Loan Agreement, 
September 22, 2008, is reached; and 

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested and the City desires to 1) approve a Ninety One 
Thousand ($91,000) increase in the Loan amount to be funded using City In-Lieu Fees, 

resulting in a total predevelopment loan not to exceed $940,000 and 2) extend the term of 
the Loan Agreement until September 22, 2011; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE